

No. 18-843

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IVAN PENA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARTIN HORAN, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF FIREARMS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,  
ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,  
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH,  
WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY, BY AND THROUGH GOVERNOR  
MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of argument.....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Courts nationwide routinely fail to respect fundamental Second Amendment rights.....	4
A. The Second Amendment protects an individual right that predates the Constitution. ....	6
B. The core right protected by the Second Amendment is self-defense, which is implicated by laws regulating the use of handguns. ....	7
II. The courts of appeals need guidance because their decisions reflect confusion and disagreement about the Second Amendment. ...	9
A. The courts of appeals are struggling to determine what conduct is protected under the Second Amendment. ....	9
B. The courts of appeals disagree about the level of scrutiny to apply to gun regulations. ....	13
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision is a product of this confusion and inconsistency and is a good vehicle for resolving these issues. ....	19
Conclusion .....	23

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filco</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Fyock v. Sunnydale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015) .....	16, 20
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	18

### III

<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 13, 14, 20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2, 6, 8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 18
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 14, 17
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 18-280, 2019 WL 271961 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019) .....	4, 21
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	16
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) .....	17
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	20

## IV

<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	20
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Focia</i> , 869 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12

### **Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	4, 6
-----------------------------	------

### **Other Authorities**

3 Joseph Story, <i>Constitution of the United States</i> 746-47 (1833) .....	4
--	---

Frederick Douglass, <i>Life and Times of Frederick Douglass, Written By Himself</i> 462 (1892) (available at <a href="https://docsouth.unc.edu/neh/dougl92/dougl92.html">https://docsouth.unc.edu/neh/dougl92/dougl92.html</a> ) .....	5
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, <i>Foreword: The Third Amendment in the 21st Century</i> , 82 Tenn. L. Rev. 491, 491 (2015) .....	5
Robert J. Cottroll, <i>Taking Second Amendment Rights Seriously</i> , 26 Hum. Rts. 5, 5 (Fall 1999) .....	5
